

SC No. 58078/16
FIR No. 36/2016
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Ajay Kumar & Ors.

23.04.2019 (11.14 a.m.)

Present: Mr. Parvesh Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Proceedings already abated against accused Praveen Kumar.

Remaining two accused namely Ajay Kumar and Rashid, reportedly running in JC in this case at this time, not produced from JC and reportedly not available in temporary judicial lockup at Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi by this time. For this reason, issue production warrants against them for 04.06.2019 directing Superintendent(s) of Jail(s) concerned to produce these accused before this Court on next date. For these reasons, PWs ASI Om Prakash and SI Jai Prakash present but discharged unexamined today due to absence of accused. Issue fresh summons to them for 04.06.2019, alongwith MHC(M) concerned to produced case property.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Addl. Sessions Judge/West/Delhi/23.04.2019

Later on (11.30 a.m.)

Present : Accused Ajay produced from JC at this time. He has been apprised of above order. No need to issue production warrants against him. Now to come up on due date i.e., on 04.06.2019 for purpose fixed.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Addl. Sessions Judge/West/Delhi/23.04.2019

SC No. 58078/16
FIR No. 36/2016
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Ajay Kumar & Ors.

Later on (11.40 a.m.)
23.04.2019

Present : Accused Rashid @ Sajid produced from JC at this time. He has been apprised of above order. No need to issue production warrants against him. At this stage, IO/SI Ombir Dabas filed an application seeking further extension of his JC remand for 14 days on the ground that investigation going on against him and supplementary charge would be filed in near future after completion of further investigation. Heard and perused the file for this purpose. In view of these submissions, this accused is remanded to further JC till 07.05.2019 and judicial file be produced before this Court, qua this accused only, on 07.05.2019 for limited purpose of further extension of his JC remand, if any. The date for other accused namely Ajay Kumar would remain 04.06.2019. To come up for further proceedings also as per law on 07.05.2019(qua accused Rashid @ Sajid) and on 04.06.2019(qua remaining accused Ajay Kumar) of this matter.

Ld. Counsel, Mr. Rahul Raheja has filed his vakalatnama on behalf of accused Rashid @ Sajid at this time.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
Addl. Sessions Judge/West/Delhi/23.04.2019