

CNR No.DLWT01-006852-2016

FIR No.36/2016

State Vs Ajay Kumar & Ors.

PS : Crime Branch

21.03.2022

Present : - Sh. K.D.Pachauri, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Accused Ajay Kumar produced from JC.
Proceedings against accused Praveen Kumar @ Guchi already stand abated.
Accused Rasid @ Sajid is absent, one person stated to be the Clerk of the counsel is present.

Clerk of the counsel has moved an exemption application on behalf of accused Rasid @ Sajid mentioning that accused is not in a position to appear before the court today as he is out of station on account of death of his relative.

Record perused. Record depicts that accused Rasid @ Sajid has not been appearing before the court since 22.10.2021. On the said date, an exemption application was moved on behalf of this accused and the same was allowed. Today also, accused has remained absent. No plausible explanation has been tendered on behalf of accused for his absence. In view of this, his bail stands canceled and surety-bond stands forfeited. Issue NBWs against accused Rasid @ Sajid and notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C to his surety returnable on next date of hearing.

Issue production warrants of accused Ajay Kumar for next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused persons on 30.04.2022.

(Sudhanshu Kaushik)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Addl. Sessions Judge (West District),
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
21.03.2022